The Company’s management believes Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, which is a non-GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it
provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense, the amount of which
can vary by the timing, size and nature of the Company’s acquisitions, facilitates more consistent internal comparisons of operating results over time between the Company’s
newly acquired and long-held businesses, and comparisons with both acquisitive and non-acquisitive peer companies. It is important to note that such intangible assets
contribute to revenue generation and that intangible asset amortization related to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully
amortized. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with GAAP.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean Earth

(a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 25,935 $ 3,178 $ 4,664 $ (8,953) $ 24,824
Depreciation 25,717 5,337 1,211 483 32,748
Amortization 2,048 6,083 85 — 8,216

Adjusted EBITDA $ 53,700 $ 14,598 $ 5,960 $ (8,470) $ 65,788

Revenues as reported $ 257,986 $ 189,279 $ 81,590 $ 528,855

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 20.8 % 7.7 % 7.3 % 12.4 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 10,520 $ 4,245 $ 6,472 $ (18,356) $ 2,881
Corporate acquisition and integration costs — — — 13,763 13,763
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs 5,160 — — — 5,160
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 15,680 4,245 6,472 (4,593) 21,804
Depreciation 25,375 2,621 1,215 513 29,724
Amortization 1,936 3,898 84 — 5,918

Adjusted EBITDA $ 42,991 $ 10,764 $ 7,771 $ (4,080) $ 57,446

Revenues as reported $ 241,559 $ 78,812 $ 78,470 $ 398,841

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 17.8 % 13.7 % 9.9 % 14.4 %

(a) The Company's acquisition of ESOL closed on April 6, 2020.

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of
unconsolidated entities, net; net interest expense; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment fees, amendment fees and loss on extinguishment of
debt; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating
income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs).  The sum
of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes Adjusted EBITDA is meaningful to investors because
management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, net
income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The Company's method of
calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures
disclosed by other companies.

15

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Harsco Clean Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 22,606 $ 3,151 $ 1,057 $ (15,546) $ 11,268
Corporate acquisition and integration costs — — — 6,909 6,909
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs 2,239 — — — 2,239
Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs — 1,745 — — 1,745
Corporate contingent consideration adjustments — — — (136) (136)
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 24,845 4,896 1,057 (8,773) 22,025
Depreciation 25,345 4,681 1,383 491 31,900
Amortization 1,998 6,351 85 — 8,434
Adjusted EBITDA $ 52,188 $ 15,928 $ 2,525 $ (8,282) $ 62,359

Revenues as reported $ 246,388 $ 185,099 $ 76,857 $ 508,344

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21.2 % 8.6 % 3.3 % 12.3 %

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of
unconsolidated entities, net; net interest expense; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization
(excluding amortization of deferred financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted
to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs).  The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals